Placement and Offers

17,950,000

Notes:

1. The issue of the Performance Rights was approved by Shareholders at the Company’s
annual general meeting held on 30 November 2021 and were issued on 7 December 2021.

2. Convert to Shares upon the Company’s 10-day VWAP being equal or greater than a market
capitalisation of $50,000,000. The performance rights expire on 6 December 2024.

3. Convert to Shares upon the Company’s 10-day VWAP being equal or greater than a market
capitalisation of $65,000,000. The performance rights expire on 6 December 2024.

4. Convert to Shares upon the Company’s 10-day VWAP being equal or greater than a market
capitalisation of $80,000,000. The performance rights expire on 6 December 2024.

5. This assumes no milestones for the existing performance rights are achieved.

5.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2021 and the pro-forma balance sheet
as at 30 June 2021 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the
accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes
to its financial position.

Audited
30 June 2021

Proforma
(Following Placement

and Offers)

$ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 10,325,223 17,465,223
Trade and other receivables 265,007 265,007

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 10,590,230 17,730,230

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 53,358 53,358

Intangibles 71,571 71,571

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 124,929 124,929

TOTAL ASSETS 10,715,159 17,855,159

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

5442-03/2844697_9  17

Audited

30 June 2021
Proforma

(Following Placement
and Offers)

$ $

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 1,806,590 1,806,590

Other liabilities  510,706 510,706

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,317,296 2,317,296

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,317,296 2,317,296

NET ASSETS / (LIABILITIES) 8,397,863 15,537,863

EQUITY

Issued capital 25,198,242 32,648,334

Reserves 710,541 1,464,610

Accumulated losses (17,510,920) (18,575,081)

TOTAL EQUITY / (DEFICIENCY) 8,397,863 15,537,863

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming the Company issues
the maximum number of Securities under the Offers but no oversubscriptions
under the SPP Offer and no existing Options are exercised prior to the Record Date
and including expenses of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all